Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4.72

S.106

Company Number

04126227
Name of Company
Ewenny Intermediate Limited
We, David J Dunckley David M Riley
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was summeoned for 30 August 2013 pursuant to
authenticated by the written section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s attached) laid

signature{s) of the Liguidator(s)
at the meeting,

before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that no quorum was present

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly summoned for 30 August 2013 pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpese of having the said account laid before 1t showing
how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of

and that no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at the offices of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the period from 12 December 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of

winding up)

Signed Date

30 August 2013

/_,J

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Ref EQ0380/DJD/ZLC/RJMIET

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

04/09/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

AR

#296




12

a2

41

42

51

52

Ewenny Intermediate Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

Final report of the joint liquidators

Iintroduction

A winding up resolution was passed on 12 December 2012 and I was appointed joint
liquidator with David Riley Our appointment was confirmed by a meeting of creditors held
on 12 December 2012

The following appendices are included with this report

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 12 December
2012 to 30 August 2013
* Appendix B, an analysis of my ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nights to
request additional informaton from the hquidator
Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' rights to
request further informaton regarding the liquidator's remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, 1f excessive

Statutory information
The Company’s registered office 1s ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB and the registered number 1s 04126227

Progress report
You will note from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that there has
been no transactions during the period

On 12 December 2012, David Riley and [ were also appomnted joint hquidators of other
companies in the group including Ewenny Group Limited, Ewenny Holdings Limited and
Penglais Investments Limuted

Assets

According to the directors' statement of affairs, the only asset of the Company was the
intercompany debts from Ewenny Group Limited and Penglais Investments Limited which
s a result of the insolvencies, have a nil value

[ have not been made aware of any other assets during the iquidavon and I do not antcipate
any asset realisations in respect of this Company

Liabilities

Secured creditor

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (the Bank) hold a fixed and floating charges over the
Company's assets by way of a debenture dated 30 June 2004

As previously reported, the indebtedness to the Bank across the group 1s £24 3 million and
there has been no further distrilbutions to the Bank during the iquidauon



53

54

55

61

G2

63

64

65

606

Preferential creditors
There are no preferenual creditors 1n this matter

Unsecured creditors

The Bank's charge 1s registered after 15 September 2003 and 1t 15 therefore deemed to be a
qualifying floating charge under section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 However as the
Bank will suffer a significant shortfall and the Company has no realisable floaung charge
assets, there will be no prescribed part avatlable to unsecured creditors

Consequently there are no funds available to make distribution to unsecured creditors

Remuneration and expenses
At a meeting of creditors held on 12 December 2012, a resoluuon was passed approving the
basis of remuneration to be fixed according to ume costs

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our ume costs to date are
£8,645

As previously advised, the Bank has agreed to fund the quidauon, with remuneration capped
at £4,000 plus VAT and disbursements capped at £220 plus VAT

Disbursements totalling £121 52 have been charged to the estate to date and further
disbursements of £101 52 will be incurred by advertsing the final meeting

Background information regarding the fees of liquidators can be found at www insolvency-
practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees)
Alternatvely we will supply this information on request Time 1s charged 1n 6 minute units

Should you have any queries in relation to this report, please contact Richard Jackson on
0161 9536457

Yours farthfully
foRand on behalf of Ewenny Intermediate Limited

David Dunckley
Joint Liquidator

Enc




A Abstract of the liquidators' receipts and

payments from 12 December 2012 to

30 August 2013
Statement
of affairs
£
Receipts
Payments

Balance - 30 August 2013

Total

000

000

0.00




Appendix B

B SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informaton 15 provided in connection with the admunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made avatlable to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Admunistrators up to 275 285 300 310
Asstsrants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lumts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary



€T 11 £10Z/80/0€ WO p3tund

LI BET

00092
9E 81z

00 092
6E PET

RQey
Apiy “Bay

os'eve's |oOf of

N

08T (08
o010z’ 0SS

JR S
00 $01 _o¢

05 951' 1_8 44

!
3 (S1H

o)

00 98T |0ZZT

0005  |ObE
! ki e
——
10096’ 1086
s e T -
i
3 SIH

JOeIISIUIpY

05 650°S  [St°61
ez jors
00 148 0T E
00 b01 o

DS OEB'T (S5

'3 [siH
JANOIXT

OISR palea

00°05L'T
I

s9 v

e3P - UoISIaA 1oaxg

uojuIoy | JueID) @

3 (awnl) a3ep 03 pajjiq 593 [e30L

i [L-T8
4_ Bumpest
i
1
i
|

sjassy
#0 uofesjieay

suoieBi3sasu]

| . Bujuued pue
uonERSUIWPY

dauped ﬂ.._mv.._m.«m“

plepuels - UGIsoA L0dxg
suoniesueq [y pousd uonoesuel)
8pO2 WD “AD  (s)aor

SISATVNY 1SOD IWLL 6 dIS - 0BE00Z0ET - uonepinbiy ur - pagiur ajepounajul Auuamy



Appendix C

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the hiquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a draft final report 1n a creditors’ voluntary liquidation

M

3
3

)

®)

If

{a)  withmn the period mendoned in paragraph (2)
() 2 secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permusston of the court upen an application made within the perniod
mentioned in paragraph (2}, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses set out m the draft final report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3} except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

The penod referred to 1n paragraph {1)(a) 1s 21 days of recetpt of the draft final report

The hiquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
{b)  so far as the hiquidator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidanon or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
person, or
(u1) the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality in respect of the
informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informauon, may 2pply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B} by such
further peniod as the court thinks just




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

Rule 4 131

(1

(14)

(1B)

2

3

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors {including that credrtor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one ot more of the ordets in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

()  the remuneration charged by the iqudator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incurred by the hquidartor,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n quesuon
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notce, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

If the applicauon 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicauon, and of any evidence
which the applicant mntends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneranon which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneratton or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the iquidauon

(¢}  an order that the hqudator or the hiquidator's personal representauve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneratton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




